

No. 13-1175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, PETITIONER

v.

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR GOOGLE INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ERIC D. MILLER
Counsel of Record
ALBERT GIDARI, JR.
NICOLA C. MENALDO
PERKINS COIE LLP
*1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-8000
emiller@perkinscoie.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Summary of argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
A. Inspections under Section 41.49 are searches that are subject to the Fourth Amendment.....	5
B. The Fourth Amendment generally requires pre- execution judicial review of searches like those conducted under Section 41.49	6
C. The <i>Burger</i> exception for “closely regulated” industries is inapplicable here.....	8
D. Searches conducted under Section 41.49 are not consistent with <i>Burger</i>	17
E. The court of appeals properly entertained a facial challenge to Section 41.49.....	20
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	17
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	21
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	23
<i>Brock v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 994 (11th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	7
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	19

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	9
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	8, 9, 10, 19
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	6
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	18
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906).....	6
<i>Huber v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1308 (2011)	9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	5, 13
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	9, 10, 12, 21
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	18
<i>McLaughlin v. Kings Island</i> , 849 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	8
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	7
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	5, 7
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	20, 21
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	17, 21
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	15
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	20

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	17
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	20, 23
Constitution, statutes, and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. 2721 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848	17
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. 651 <i>et seq.</i>	10
15 U.S.C. 45	15
Cal. Civ. Code § 51(b) (West 2007 & Supp. 2015).....	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.82 (West 2009 & Supp. 2015).....	14
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.82(h)(1)(B) (West 2009 & Supp. 2015)	14
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 114095 (West 2012)	12
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 489(a) (West 2004)	12
L.A., Cal., Mun. Code (2008):	
§ 21.09(a).....	11
§ 41.49	<i>passim</i>
§ 41.49(1).....	13
§ 41.49(3)(a)	7
§ 41.49(4).....	13
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 979.....	12

IV

Other authorities:	Page
Federal Trade Commission, <i>2014 Privacy and Data Security Update</i>	15
Google Inc., <i>Privacy Policy</i>	14
Amrita Jayakumar, <i>Americans say they're shopping less online. Blame the NSA</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 2, 2014).....	22
Claire Cain Miller, <i>Revelations of N.S.A. Spying Cost U.S. Tech Companies</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 21, 2014).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 217 (1965).....	6
